## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held before the Douglas County Drainage Board, Douglas County, South Dakota at 9:05 *a.m. on the 21st day of July, 2020,* in the Commissioners Chambers on the second floor of the Douglas County Courthouse at 706 Braddock Avenue, Armour, SD. Said hearing is to consider the following Drainage Project:

Request for a Permit to install underground drain tile in the West ½ of Section 4, T98N, R62W, Douglas County, South Dakota. Wayne Gronseth 1428 Sawgrass Ave., Mitchell, SD 57301 Owner/Applicant.

If you have any comments and/or concerns regarding the above Notice of Public Hearing and do not wish to attend the meeting, please submit a signed letter or email clearly identifying your name and concern by 12:00 P.M. the Monday prior to the hearing date to Phyllis Barker, Auditor/ Drainage Administrator, PO Box 159, Armour, SD 57313 or Phyllis.Barker@state.sd.us

Please note: In case of inclement weather and/or no quorum present, the meeting will be held the following week.

Phyllis Barker, Drainage Administrator County Auditor